Atebion i Gwestiynau Ysgrifenedig y Cynulliad i'w hateb ar 27 Mehefin 2013 Answers to the Written Assembly Questions for answer on 27 June 2013

Cyhoeddir atebion yn yr iaith y'u darparwyd, gyda chyfieithiad Saesneg o atebion yn y Gymraeg. Answers are published in the language in which they are provided, with a translation into English of responses provided in Welsh.

[R] yn nodi bod yr Aelod wedi datgan buddiant/signifies that the Member has declared an interest.[W] yn nodi bod y cwestiwn wedi'i gyflwyno yn Gymraeg/signifies that the question was tabled in Welsh.

Cynnwys Contents

- 2 Cwestiynau i'r Prif Weinidog Questions to the First Minister
- 2 Cwestiynau i Weinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth Questions to the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport
- 3 Cwestiynau i'r Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau Questions to the Minister for Education and Skills
- 5 Cwestiynau i'r Gweinidog Tai ac Adfywio Questions to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration
- 6 Cwestiynau i'r Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol a Bwyd Questions to the Minister for Natural Resources and Food

Gofyn i Brif Weinidog Cymru To ask the First Minister

Andrew RT Davies (Canol De Cymru): A wnaiff y Prif Weinidog ddatganiad am y cyfarwyddiadau y mae wedi'u cyflwyno i'r Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau yng nghyswllt cydgyfrifoldeb y cabinet, gan gynnwys materion sy'n ymwneud â Chanol De Cymru? (WAQ64963)

Andrew RT Davies (South Wales Central): Will the First Minister make a statement on what instructions he has issued to the Minister for Education and Skills in relation to collective cabinet responsibility, including matters relating to South Wales Central? (WAQ64963)

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 01 Gorffennaf 2013 Answer received for publication on 01 July 2013

The First Minister (Carwyn Jones): All Ministers are aware of the concept of collective Cabinet responsibility.

Gofyn i Weinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth To ask the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport

Andrew RT Davies (Canol De Cymru): A wnaiff y Gweinidog ddatganiad am ganlyniadau'r cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd rhwng bwrdd cyfarwyddwyr Maes Awyr Caerdydd, Prif Weinidog Cymru a hithau ar 20 Mehefin 2013? (WAQ64959)

Andrew RT Davies (South Wales Central): Will the Minister make a statement on the outcomes of the meeting that was held between the Cardiff Airport board of directors, the First Minister and herself on the 20th June 2013? (WAQ64959)

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 26 Mehefin 2013 Answer received for publication on 26 June 2013

The Minister for Economy, Science and Transport (Edwina Hart): This was an opportunity to meet the new Board of Cardiff Airport to discuss matters of mutual interest.

Andrew RT Davies (Canol De Cymru): A wnaiff y Gweinidog ddarparu manylion y targedau y mae Llywodraeth Cymru wedi'u gosod i fwrdd cyfarwyddwyr Maes Awyr Caerdydd ar gyfer twf yn nifer y teithwyr, datblygu llwybrau, tunelledd o ran cludo nwyddau a buddsoddiad cyfalaf ar gyfer y pum mlynedd ariannol nesaf? (WAQ64960)

Andrew RT Davies (South Wales Central): Will the Minister provide details of the targets that the Welsh Government has set Cardiff Airport's board of directors for passenger number growth, route development, freight tonnage and capital investment for the next five financial years? (WAQ64960)

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 26 Mehefin 2013 Answer received for publication on 26 June 2013

Edwina Hart: Cardiff Airport operates as a commercial business at arms length from the Welsh Government. The Board of Cardiff Airport is currently finalising its business plan which will be submitted to the Holding Company for consideration when it is ready.

Andrew RT Davies (Canol De Cymru): Gan gyfeirio at WAQ64901, a wnaiff y Gweinidog ddatgelu'r dyddiad cychwynnol y gwnaeth Bws Caerdydd y cais ynghylch gwasanaeth bws cyflym i Faes Awyr Caerdydd a dyddiad neu ddyddiadau cynnal y trafodaethau hyn? (WAQ64961)

Andrew RT Davies (South Wales Central): With reference to WAQ64901, will the Minister disclose the initial date on which Cardiff Bus made the request regarding an express bus service to Cardiff Airport and the date or dates on which these discussions took place? (WAQ64961)

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 26 Mehefin 2013 Answer received for publication on 26 June 2013

Edwina Hart: Discussions with potential service providers are commercially confidential.

Andrew RT Davies (Canol De Cymru): A wnaiff y Gweinidog gadarnhau a hedfanodd i Faes Awyr Caerdydd neu ohono yn ystod ei thaith fasnach ddiweddar i Japan? (WAQ64962)

Andrew RT Davies (South Wales Central): Will the Minister confirm whether she flew to or from Cardiff Airport during her recent trade mission to Japan? (WAQ64962)

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 26 Mehefin 2013 Answer received for publication on 26 June 2013

Edwina Hart: My travel arrangements are in accordance with the ministerial code.

Gofyn i'r Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau To ask the Minister for Education and Skills

Aled Roberts (Gogledd Cymru): A wnaiff y Gweinidog ddatganiad am y safonau iaith Gymraeg arfaethedig? (WAQ64964)W

Aled Roberts (North Wales): Will the Minister make a statement on the proposed Welsh language standards? (WAQ64964)W

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 26 Mehefin 2013 Answer received for publication on 26 June 2013

Y Dirprwy Weinidog Sgiliau a Thechnoleg (Jeff Cuthbert): Mewn datganiad ysgrifenedig ar 16 Mai 2013, cyhoeddodd y Gweinidog dros Addysg a Sgiliau, amserlen ar gyfer y set gyntaf o safonau a fydd yn gosod dyletswyddau ar Lywodraeth Cymru, awdurdodau lleol a pharciau cenedlaethol. Mae'r amserlen yn amlinellu'r camau i'w cymryd er mwyn gwneud y rheoliadau, sydd yn cynnwys proses ymgynghori fydd yn dechrau cyn toriad yr haf.

The Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology (Jeff Cuthbert): In a written statement on 16 May 2013 the Minister for Education and Skills published a timetable for the first set of standards which will impose duties on the Welsh Government, local authorities and national parks. The timetable sets out the steps that need to be taken to make the regulations, which include a consultation process which will begin before the summer recess.

Rhodri Glyn Thomas (Dwyrain Caerfyrddin a Dinefwr): Pa asesiad y mae'r Gweinidog wedi'i wneud am gost bosibl byrddau adfer addysg annibynnol yng Nghyngor Sir Fynwy a Chyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Merthyr Tudful? (WAQ64973)

Rhodri Glyn Thomas (Carmarthen East and Dinefwr): What assessment has the Minister made about the potential cost of independent education recovery boards in Monmouthshire County Council and Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council? (WAQ64973)

Rhodri Glyn Thomas (Dwyrain Caerfyrddin a Dinefwr): A wnaiff y Gweinidog ddarparu dadansoddiad o gyfanswm costau Bwrdd Adfer Addysg Annibynnol Sir Ddinbych? (WAQ64974)

Rhodri Glyn Thomas (Carmarthen East and Dinefwr): Will the Minister provide a breakdown of the total costs of the Denbighshire Independent Education Recovery Board? (WAQ64974)

Rhodri Glyn Thomas (Dwyrain Caerfyrddin a Dinefwr): A wnaiff y Gweinidog ddatganiad am y protocol, os oes un ar gael, ar gyfer staff a swyddogion cynghorau sy'n cael eu dewis i ymuno â bwrdd adfer addysg annibynnol? (WAQ64975)

Rhodri Glyn Thomas (Carmarthen East and Dinefwr): Will the Minister make a statement on the protocol, if any, for council officers and staff who are selected to join an independent education recovery board? (WAQ64975)

Rhodri Glyn Thomas (Dwyrain Caerfyrddin a Dinefwr): A wnaiff y Gweinidog ddatganiad am y goblygiadau cost i awdurdod lleol os dewisir un o'i swyddogion i ymuno â bwrdd adfer addysg annibynnol? (WAQ64976)

Rhodri Glyn Thomas (Carmarthen East and Dinefwr): Will the Minister make a statement on the cost implications for a local authority if one of its officers is selected to join an independent education recovery board? (WAQ64976)

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 02 Gorffennaf 2013 Answer received for publication on 02 July 2013

The Minister for Education and Skills (Huw Lewis): Local authorities subject to intervention/recovery should meet the costs of the recovery themselves. Authorities should set out how they will meet the costs of Recovery Boards without impacting on the delivery of education or other services. Recovery Boards will need to ensure that in their operation, no funding for frontline services is diverted to meet the costs associated with recovery.

However, taking into account the amount of time the Recovery Boards will operate, fees and travel and subsistence for board members, I estimate that the potential costs for the Recovery Board in Monmouthshire County Council will be in the region of $\pounds75,000$ and in Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council in the region of $\pounds100,000$.

The total estimated cost of the Denbighshire Recovery Board over the two years of its operation was $\pounds 80,000$ to $\pounds 100,000$ (depending on how the indirect costs are accounted for). This comprises around $\pounds 55,000$ in fees, travel and subsistence for the Board members to attend meetings, with the remainder covering Welsh Government costs.

I refer to your question about the protocol for council officers and staff selected to join Recovery Boards. Serving council officers and staff who have been selected to participate in Recovery Boards have been selected on the basis of their knowledge skills and experience. The skills they bring have been matched to the issues prevalent within the authority they will be assisting. The composition of the Boards is intended to ensure that they meet the needs of the authority in recovery. In determining the membership, the skills knowledge and experience of the individual Board members has been considered to ensure that the members of the Board compliment one another and create a strong Board while providing the expertise necessary to support the authority in question.

My officials have established common terms and conditions for Board members that set out the expectations of the role and the principals on which the Boards are founded. Each Board also has clear terms of reference for their work.

Regarding your question about the cost implications for local authorities if officers are selected to join Recovery Boards, as I have said, local authorities subject to intervention/recovery should meet the costs of the recovery themselves. This includes meeting the fees and travel and subsistence costs for Board members. Where a Board member is an officer of another local authority we would not expect fees to be paid; however reasonable travel and subsistence costs will be met by the local authority receiving the intervention.

For those local authorities whose officers are asked to participate by joining an independent Recovery Board this is subject to the agreement of the corporate body and its elected members. Individual protocols for securing this agreement may vary from authority to authority. All of the authorities so far approached have very generously and willingly released their staff to participate.

While I recognise and appreciate that authorities are giving their officers time to participate in the Recovery Boards, I would anticipate that these officers will develop as a result of their participation in the Boards and that their own authorities will see the benefits.

Gofyn i'r Gweinidog Tai ac Adfywio To ask the Minister for Housing and Regeneration

Ieuan Wyn Jones (Ynys Môn): A wnaiff y Gweinidog roi manylion grant a ddyfarnwyd i Glwb Mynydda Swydd Gaerhirfryn ar gyfer gwelliannau i Cae Ysgubor, Beddgelert? (WAQ64958)

Ieuan Wyn Jones (Ynys Môn): Will the Minister give details of the award of a grant to Lancashire Mountaineering Club for improvements to Cae Ysgubor, Beddgelert? (WAQ64958)

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 26 Mehefin 2013 Answer received for publication on 26 June 2013

The Minister for Housing and Regeneration (Huw Lewis): The Lancashire Mountaineering Club was awarded £47,955 from the Community Facilities and Activities Programme in January 2013. The award has part funded the construction of a bunkhouse for the club. The bunkhouse, once completed, will also be available to the wider community for use as a meeting venue or accommodation as a base for other groups undertaking outdoor activities in the local area.

Mark Isherwood (Gogledd Cymru): A wnewch chi gadarnhau a yw Land & Lakes wedi cyflwyno cais galw i mewn ar gyfer Gwarchodfa Natur Penrhos, Caergybi, a sut y mae Llywodraeth Cymru yn rhoi gwybod i'r cyhoedd am y ceisiadau galw i mewn y mae'n eu cael? (WAQ64966)

Mark Isherwood (North Wales): Please confirm whether Land & Lakes has submitted a call in request for Penrhos Nature Reserve, Holyhead and how the Welsh Government makes public the call in requests it receives? (WAQ64966)

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 26 Mehefin 2013

Answer received for publication on 26 June 2013

The Minister for Housing and Regeneration (Carl Sargeant): I can confirm that the Welsh Ministers have been asked to call in for their own determination the application made by Land and Lakes (Anglesey) Ltd for outline planning permission for development on land at Penrhos Coastal Park, Cae Glas and Kingsland Road, Holyhead. This request has been included in the list of call-in requests which is updated weekly and published on the website of the Welsh Government's Planning Division.

Gofyn i'r Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol a Bwyd To ask the Minister for Natural Resources and Food

Ann Jones (Dyffryn Clwyd): Pa gyfran o wastraff cartrefi a ailgylchwyd ymhob blwyddyn y mae ffigurau ar gael ar eu cyfer? (WAQ64965)

Ann Jones (Vale of Clwyd): What proportion of household waste was recycled in each year for which figures are available? (WAQ64965)

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 27 Mehefin 2013 Answer received for publication on 27 June 2013

The Minister for Natural Resources and Food (Alun Davies): The table below shows the total amount of household waste in Wales collected, as well as a split of what was sent for recycling and composting and the total percentage of household waste that was sent for recycling and composting. The figures are provided for 2002-03 to 2011-12.

Year	2002-03	2003-04	2004-05	2005-06	2006-07
Quantity (tonnes)					
Total Household Waste	1,488,135	1,522,154	1,584,638	1,542,043	1,572,420
Household Recycling	116,841	158,336	1,98,578	230,395	290,539
Household Composting	62,094	93,314	87,877	101,627	128,440
Recycling/composting as % of household waste	12	17	18	22	27

Year	2007-08	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12
Quantity (tonnes)					
Total Household Waste	1,542,846	1,471,826	1,450,526	1,401,963	1,355,558
Household Recycling	344,411	358,118	382,135	393,439	407,562
Household Composting	154,629	175,617	204,336	233,846	259,387
Recycling/composting as % of household waste	32	36	40	45	49

Household 'recycling/composting' includes materials collected by kerbside schemes, from bring and civic amenity sites and by private and voluntary organisations. Rubble, beach cleansing, abandoned vehicles and incinerator residues are excluded.

Antoinette Sandbach (Gogledd Cymru): A wnaiff y Gweinidog gadarnhau faint o gymorthfeydd galw heibio ar gyfer Glastir sydd wedi cael eu cynnal er mis Chwefror 2013, pan oeddynt i fod i gychwyn, gan nodi dyddiad a lleoliad pob cymhorthfa? (WAQ64967)

Antoinette Sandbach (North Wales): Will the Minister confirm how many Glastir drop-in surgeries have taken place since they were due to begin in February 2013, identifying the date and locations of each surgery? (WAQ64967)

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 26 Mehefin 2013 Answer received for publication on 26 June 2013

Alun Davies:

19/02/2013 21/02/2013	Neuadd Llanuwchllyn, Bala, Aberaeron Rugby Club, North Road, Aberaeron
26/02/2013	
05/03/2013	Village Hall, Llanbadarn Fynydd, Llandrindod Wells Letterston Memorial Hall, Station Rd, Letterston
6/03/2013 12/03/2013	Clwb Rygbi Dolgellau, Dolgellau
	Llandovery Rugby club, Church Bank, Llandovery
12/03/2013	Huntsman Hotel, Shirenewton, Chepstow, Monmouthshire
14/03/2013	Neuadd Bentref Cynwyl Elfed, Caerfyrddin
19/03/2013	The Barley Mow, Graig Penllyn, Cowbridge
26/03/2013	Gwesty'r Bull, Bulkely Square, Llangefni
04/04/2013	Coleg Gelli Aur, Golden Grove
04/04/2013	Bod Erw Hotel, St Asaph
09/04/2013	Gwesty'r Porth Hotel, Llandysul, Ceredigion
11/04/2013	Haverfordwest Cricket Club, Dale Rd, Haverfordwest
16/04/2013	Neath Rugby Club, Neath
23/04/2013	Greyhound Inn, Old Walls, Llanrhydian, Swansea, Gower
25/04/2013	Clwb Rygbi Nant Conwy, Part Carw, Trefriw, Llanrwst
01/05/2013	Neuadd Glantwymyn, Glantwymyn, Machynlleth
02/05/2013	Llanidloes Community Centre, Mount Lane, Llanidloes
21/05/2013	Canolfan Hamden Glaslyn, Stryd y Llan, Porthmadog
21/05/2013	Merthyr Cynog Village Hall, Upper Chapel, Brecon
23/05/2013	Coleg Glynllifon, Ffordd Clynnog, Glynllifon, Caernarfon
29/05/2013	Beaufort Park, Mold
30/05/2013	Public Hall, Back Street, Llanrhaeadr y Mochnant
04/06/2013	Nant Y FFin Motel, Clynderwen
06/06/2013	Sennybridge Village Hall, Sennybridge, Brecon
11/06/2013	Congl Meincia, Botwnnog, Pwllheli
13/06/2013	Clwb Rygbi Rhuthin, Cae Ddol, Rhuthin
18/06/2013	Holt Lodge, Holt, Wrexham
20/06/2013	Neuadd Rhydypennau, Bowstreet, Ceredigion
25/06/2013	Village Hall, Talybont-on-Usk, Brecon
27/06/2013	Talbot Hotel, Tregaron

Antoinette Sandbach (Gogledd Cymru): A wnaiff y Gweinidog gadarnhau faint o ddigwyddiadau ar ffermydd ar gyfer Glastir sydd wedi cael eu cynnal ers diwedd Ebrill 2013, pan oeddynt i fod i gychwyn, gan nodi dyddiad a lleoliad pob digwyddiad? (WAQ64968)

Antoinette Sandbach (North Wales): Will the Minister confirm how many Glastir on-farm events have taken place since they were due to commence at the end of April 2013, identifying the date and location of each event? (WAQ64968)

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 26 Mehefin 2013 Answer received for publication on 26 June 2013

Alun Davies:

30 April	30 April Gelli Aur College Farm, Llandeilo				
3 May Moelhe	3 May Moelhebog Uchaf, Pontsian, Llandysul				
17 May	Hendrephilip, Llwynygroes, Tregaron				
20 May	Hendre Nancyll, Pantglas, Garndolbenmaen				
22 May	Weobley Castle Farm, Gower, Swansea				
23 May	Camrose Sports Club, The Follly, Folly Cross, Camrose				
3 June Gelli, G	Cymmer, Neath Port Talbot				
5 June Bodrid	a, Brynsiencyn, Anglesey				
10 June	Clearwell Farm, Michaelstone-y-Fedw, Cardiff				
12 June	Trewylan Ganol, Llansanffraid				
14 June	Cwmwhitton, Knighton				
17 June	Tan Llan, Llanefydd, Dinbych, Conwy				
19 June	Slade Farm Organics, Pitcot Farm, St Brides Major				
24 June	Dolobran, Dinas Mawddwy, Machynlleth				

26 June Goitre, Kerry, Newtown

Antoinette Sandbach (Gogledd Cymru): Ymhob un o'r 12 mis diwethaf, a) sawl achos o TB buchol newydd mewn buchesi a ganfuwyd, b) sawl buwch a gafodd ei difa, ac c) sawl buches a osodwyd o dan gyfyngiadau symud? (WAQ64969)

Antoinette Sandbach (North Wales): In each of the last 12 months, how many a) new herd instances of bovine TB were identified, b) cattle were culled, and c) herds placed under movement restrictions? (WAQ64969)

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 27 Mehefin 2013 Answer received for publication on 27 June 2013

Alun Davies:

Month	Herds under TB2 restrictions because of a TB incident at some time during the month	Number of New Incidents	Total number of animals slaughtered
Apr-2012	1,029	111	668
May-2012	1,083	117	1,181
Jun-2012	1,081	83	733
Jul-2012	1,100	65	856
Aug-2012	1,097	68	807
Sep-2012	1,101	80	606
Oct-2012	1,134	97	979

Atebion i Gwestiynau Ysgrifenedig y Cynulliad i'w hateb ar 27 Mehefin 2013 Answers to the Written Assembly Questions for answer on 27 June 2013

Nov-2012	1,162	112	936
Dec-2012	1,145	69	520
Jan-2013	1,178	95	819
Feb-2013	1,182	84	596
Mar-2013	1,185	97	514

Source: Defra published TB Statistics (June 2013) '<u>Incidence of TB in cattle in Great Britain – regional</u> dataset'. TB statistics are published around 2.5 months after the end of the reference period.

Antoinette Sandbach (Gogledd Cymru): Ar gyfer pob mis o gyfnod y rhaglen brechu moch daear, a) sawl i) mochyn daear a ii) brochfa gafodd ei brechu, b) sawl un gafodd ei ddifa oherwydd salwch neu anaf, ac c) beth oedd costau gweithredu'r prosiect? (WAQ64970)

Antoinette Sandbach (North Wales): For each month of the badger vaccination programme's duration, a) how many i) badgers and ii) sets were vaccinated, b) how many were put down due to illness or injury, and c) what were the operating costs of the project? (WAQ64970)

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 27 Mehefin 2013 Answer received for publication on 27 June 2013

Alun Davies: In total, 1,424 badgers were trapped and vaccinated in the first year of the Badger Vaccination Project. The work was completed over nine cycles of work beginning in May 2012 and with the majority of the work being completed by the end of October.

No badgers were required to be put down due to illness or injury. There were 13 instances where minor injuries were recorded.

The project cost around £943,000 to deliver, which is in keeping with the original estimates provided in March 2012.

A report on the first year of the Badger Vaccination Project in the Intensive Action Area was published in January of this year and is available on the TB pages of the Welsh Government's website: www.wales.gov.uk/bovinetb.

The report details the number of badgers trapped and vaccinated on each cycle, and includes information on welfare assessments along with a detailed breakdown of the costs of delivery.

Antoinette Sandbach (Gogledd Cymru): Pa drafodaethau, os o gwbl, y mae Llywodraeth Cymru wedi'u cael gyda Defra yn ddiweddar ynghylch cywirdeb ei ystadegau cyhoeddedig am TB buchol ar gyfer Cymru? (WAQ64971)

Antoinette Sandbach (North Wales): What recent discussions, if any, has the Welsh Government had with Defra concerning the accuracy of its published bovine TB statistics for Wales? (WAQ64971)

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 27 Mehefin 2013 Answer received for publication on 27 June 2013

Alun Davies: Welsh Government statisticians are in regular contact with Defra concerning the published TB statistics for Wales. The Defra National Statistics were assessed for compliance with the Code of Practice for Official Statistics by the UK Statistics Authority in 2012. The final report can be found on the following web page (Report 240 October 2012)

http://www.statisticsauthority.gov.uk/assessment/assessment/assessment-reports/index.html

Antoinette Sandbach (Gogledd Cymru): Ymhob un o'r 10 mlynedd ariannol diwethaf, a) faint o wartheg sydd wedi cael eu difa oherwydd TG buchol yng Nghymru, b) sawl buches sydd wedi cael ei rhoi o dan gyfyngiadau symud ac c) faint o arian sydd wedi cael ei wario ar iawndal gwartheg? (WAQ64972)

Antoinette Sandbach (North Wales): In each of the last 10 financial years, a) how many cattle have been culled due to bovine TB in Wales, b) how many herds have been put under movement restrictions and c) how much money has been spent on cattle compensation? (WAQ64972)

Derbyniwyd ateb i'w gyhoeddi ar 27 Mehefin 2013 Answer received for publication on 27 June 2013

Alun Davies: TB statistics are published on behalf of the Welsh Government by Defra and are collated on a calendar year basis. Table 1 sets out TB compensation expenditure from 2003/04 to 2012/13. Table 2 sets out the number of cattle slaughtered under the TB Eradication Programme and the number of herds subject to movement restrictions at some point during the year between 2003 and 2012.

Table 1	1:-
---------	-----

Financial Year	TB Compensation paid	
2003-2004	£10,299,000	
2003-2004	£9,808,000	
2005-2006	£13,627,000	
2006-2007	£11,642,000	
2007-2008	£15,973,000	
2008-2009 2009-2010	£23,986,000 £18,488,000	
2010-2011	£12,172,000	
2011-2012	£13,284,000	
2012-2013	£17,024,000	

Table 2:-

Calendar Year (a)	Number of cattle slaughtered	Number of New Incidents	Herds under TB2 restrictions at some time during the year due to a TB incident (b)
2003	5,754	624	-
2004	5,518	653	-
2005	6,727	732	-
2006	6,105	766	-
2007	7,901	937	-
2008	11,401	1,198	1,894
2009	11,671	1,186	2,116
2010	7,619	1,039	1,773
2011	8,068	1,043	1,766
2012	9,308	1,119	1,931

(a) These statistics are obtained from the Animal Health and Veterinary Laboratories Agency (AHVLA) work management IT support system (Sam), used for the administration of TB testing in GB. The Sam system was introduced in 2011 and Defra have not yet published data for Wales prior to 2008 on the new Sam basis. The data for 2003-2007 have been taken from the AHVLA Annual Surveillance report and are

based on the old IT system and are therefore not directly comparable to the Sam based data due to changes in definitions and other differences in the processing of the source data. (b)Statistics on the number of herds under restriction due to a TB incident are not currently available for 2003-2007.

Source:

2003-2007 Epidemiology of bovine tuberculosis in Wales, Annual Surveillance Report, For the period January to December 2011

2008 onwards: Defra published TB Statistics (June 2013) '<u>Incidence of TB in cattle in Great Britain – regional dataset</u>'. TB statistics are published around 2.5 months after the end of the reference period.